








Independent Auditor's Report

District Board
Blackhawk Technical College District
Janesville, Wisconsin

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements  of the business-type activities, the discretely presented
component unit, and the aggregate remaining fund information (the "financial Statements") of Blackhawk
Technical College District (the "College"), as of and for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College's basic financial statements as listed in
the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, and the aggregate
remaining fund information of Blackhawk Technical College District as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (''GAAP'').

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America ("GAAS") and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of America. The financial statements of the Blackhawk
Technical College Foundation, Inc., a discretely presented component unit, were not audited in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of Blackhawk Technical College District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Emphasis of Matter

Change in Accounting Principle

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, in 2025, the College adopted new accounting guidance,
GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter.

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
standards. Wipfli LLP is a licensed independent CPA firm that provides attest services to its clients, and Wipfli Advisory LLC provides tax and business consulting services to its clients.
Wipfli Advisory LLC and its subsidiary entities are not licensed CPA firms.
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Blackhawk Technical College District's
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any
currently known information that my raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of Blackhawk Technical College District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is

expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise

substantial doubt about Blackhawk Technical College District's ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that
we identified during the audit.

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
standards. Wipfli LLP is a licensed independent CPA firm that provides attest services to its clients, and Wipfli Advisory LLC provides tax and business consulting services to its clients.
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information

GAAP requires that a management's discussion and analysis, the schedule of changes in net OPEB liability and
related ratios, the schedule of employer contributions - OPEB, the schedule of investment returns, the schedules
of employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) and employer contributions - Wisconsin
Retirement System, and the schedules of employer's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability and employer
contributions - Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or
provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the College's basic financial statements. The budgetary comparison schedules listed in the table of
contents as supplementary information, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required
part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information which comprises the Statistical Section listed in the
accompanying table of contents.  Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial
statements, or the other information appears to be materially misstated.  If, based on the work performed, we
conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe
it in our report.

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 22, 2025 on
our consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Blackhawk Technical
College District's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the College's internal control
over financial reporting and compliance. 

Wipfli LLP
Eau Claire, Wisconsin

December 22, 2025

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
standards. Wipfli LLP is a licensed independent CPA firm that provides attest services to its clients, and Wipfli Advisory LLC provides tax and business consulting services to its clients.
Wipfli Advisory LLC and its subsidiary entities are not licensed CPA firms.
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Blackhawk Technical College District

Schedule to Reconcile the Non-GAAP Budgetary Combined Balance Sheet - 
All Fund Types to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2025

General Capital Debt Enterprise Internal Agency Reconciling Statement of 

ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS Fund Operating Non - Aidable Projects Fund Service Fund Fund Service Fund Funds Total Items Net Position

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,232,079$     658,282$          112,885$          6,952,839$       2,291,010$       351,285$          585,552$          784,804$          23,968,736$     -$                  23,968,736$     
Investments -                    -                    38,280              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    38,280              -                    38,280              
Receivables:

Taxes 4,493,400         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,493,400         -                    4,493,400         
Federal and state 84,678              375,562            607,514            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,067,754         -                    1,067,754         
Accounts 734,528            -                    6,391                -                    -                    (1,757)               272,000            195,100            1,206,262         -                    1,206,262         

Due from other funds 618,492            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    618,492            (618,492)           -                    
Prepaid items 63,620              1,675                -                    150,239            -                    -                    -                    6,600                222,134            -                    222,134            
Post-employment benefits -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    5,586,417         5,586,417         
Deferred outflow of resources - actuarial - WRS -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6,697,784         6,697,784         
Deferred outflow of resources - actuarial - OPEB 877,791            877,791            
Deferred outflow of resources - actuarial - LRLIF 515,242            515,242            
Deferred outflow of resources - contributions - WRS -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    583,348            583,348            
Deferred outflow of resources - contributions - LRLIF 3,846                3,846                
Right of use lease assets -                    -                    
Right of use SBITA assets 5,620,298         5,620,298         
Capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    141,056,473     141,056,473     
Less: accumulated depreciation -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    55,322,848       55,322,848       

Total assets and other debits 18,226,797$     1,035,519$       765,070$          7,103,078$       2,291,010$       349,528$          857,552$          986,504$          31,615,058$     104,999,859$   136,614,917$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION

Liabilities
Accounts payable 377,859$          14,035$            -$                  626,459$          475$                 4,440$              586,191$          5,809$              1,615,268$       -$                  1,615,268$       
Accrued liabilities 1,723,919         51,139              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,775,058         579,405            2,354,463         
Accrued interest -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    444,210            444,210            
Due to other funds -                    -                    618,492            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    618,492            (618,492)           -                    
Unearned revenue - student fees 401,119            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    401,119            27,984              429,103            
Due to student organizations -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    980,695            980,695            (980,695)           -                    
General obligation debt payable -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    61,645,000       61,645,000       
Arbitrage rebate 530,000            530,000            530,000            
Lease liability payable -                    -                    
SBITA liability payable 2,656,803         2,656,803         
Net pension liability -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,347,059         1,347,059         
Net OPEB liability - LRLIF 1,447,228         1,447,228         
Deferred inflow of resources - actuarial WRS -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    3,931,042         3,931,042         
Deferred inflow of resources - actuarial OPEB 1,371,724         1,371,724         
Deferred inflow of resources - actuarial LRLIF 1,033,424         1,033,424         
Unamortized premium on general obligation debt -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,428,431         1,428,431         

Total liabilities 2,502,897         65,174              618,492            1,156,459         475                   4,440                586,191            986,504            5,920,632         74,313,123       80,233,755       

Fund balance/Net position     
Net investment in capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    29,567,303       29,567,303       
Net position -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    345,088            271,361            -                    616,449            19,093,810       19,710,259       
Fund balances:

Restricted for debt service -                    -                    -                    -                    2,290,535         -                    -                    -                    2,290,535         (1,872,641)        417,894            
Restricted for capital projects -                    -                    -                    2,533,812         -                    -                    -                    -                    2,533,812         (2,533,812)        -                    
Retricted for OPEB -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    5,586,417         5,586,417         
Restricted for student financial assistance -                    -                    146,578            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    146,578            -                    146,578            
Restricted for student organizations 952,711            952,711            

Nonspendable for prepaid items 63,620              1,675                -                    269,717            -                    -                    -                    -                    335,012            (335,012)           -                    
Assigned - Designated for operations 7,525,000         298,861            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    7,823,861         (7,823,861)        -                    
Assigned - Designated for capital projects 2,003,005         2,003,005         (2,003,005)        -                    
Assigned - Designated for State aid fluctuations 370,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    370,000            (370,000)           -                    
Assigned - Designated for subsequent years 550,000            669,809            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,219,809         (1,219,809)        -                    
Assigned - Designated for subsequent year 7,068,099         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    7,068,099         (7,068,099)        -                    

Budgetary basis fund balance/net position 15,576,719       970,345            146,578            4,806,534         2,290,535         345,088            271,361            -                    24,407,160       31,974,002       56,381,162       

Reserve for encumbrances 147,181            -                    -                    1,140,085         -                    -                    -                    -                    1,287,266         (1,287,266)        -                    

Total fund balance/net position 15,723,900       970,345            146,578            5,946,619         2,290,535         345,088            271,361            -                    25,694,426       30,686,736       56,381,162       

Total liabilities and fund balance/net position 18,226,797$     1,035,519$       765,070$          7,103,078$       2,291,010$       349,528$          857,552$          986,504$          31,615,058$     104,999,859$   136,614,917$   

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Blackhawk Technical College District

Schedule to Reconcile the Non-GAAP Budgetary Combined Balance Sheet - 
All Fund Types to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2024

General Capital Debt Enterprise Internal Agency Reconciling Statement of 

ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS Fund Operating Non - Aidable Projects Fund Service Fund Fund Service Fund Funds Total Items Net Position

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,957,142$     913,990$          107,564$          10,487,977$     2,286,673$       332,435$          251,276$          739,291$          27,076,348$     -$                  27,076,348$     
Investments -                    -                    35,951              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    35,951              -                    35,951              
Receivables:

Taxes 4,407,644         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,407,644         -                    4,407,644         
Federal and state 112,139            206,092            551,172            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    869,403            -                    869,403            
Accounts 729,915            -                    8,606                11,000              -                    36,630              -                    186,295            972,446            -                    972,446            

Due from other funds 602,343            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    602,343            (602,343)           -                    
Prepaid items 40,147              1,507                2,647                334,000            -                    1,913                -                    77                     380,291            -                    380,291            
Post-employment benefits -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    7,023,619         7,023,619         
Deferred outflow of resources - actuarial - WRS -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    10,159,685       10,159,685       
Deferred outflow of resources - actuarial - OPEB 590,912            590,912            
Deferred outflow of resources - actuarial - LRLIF 610,296            610,296            
Deferred outflow of resources - contributions - WRS -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    564,119            564,119            
Deferred outflow of resources - contributions - LRLIF 3,823                3,823                
Right of use lease assets, net of amortization 27,895              27,895              
Right of use SBITA assets, net of amortization 3,058,565         3,058,565         
Capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    132,466,559     132,466,559     
Less: accumulated depreciation -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    48,588,119       48,588,119       

Total assets and other debits 17,849,330$     1,121,589$       705,940$          10,832,977$     2,286,673$       370,978$          251,276$          925,663$          34,344,426$     105,315,011$   139,659,437$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION

Liabilities
Accounts payable 1,882,459$       27,182$            1,752$              2,293,577$       475$                 6,928$              -$                  247$                 4,212,620$       -$                  4,212,620$       
Accrued liabilities 1,753,143         77,519              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,830,662         606,720            2,437,382         
Accrued interest -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    430,706            430,706            
Due to other funds -                    -                    570,902            -                    -                    683                   -                    30,758              602,343            (602,343)           -                    
Unearned revenue - student fees 425,442            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    425,442            28,678              454,120            
Due to student organizations -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    894,658            894,658            (894,658)           -                    
General obligation debt payable -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    62,700,000       62,700,000       
Arbitrage rebate 400,000            400,000            400,000            
Lease liability payable 31,939              31,939              
SBITA liability payable 3,026,543         3,026,543         
Net pension liability -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,268,717         1,268,717         
Net OPEB liability - LRLIF 1,624,530         1,624,530         
Deferred inflow of resources - actuarial WRS -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6,781,213         6,781,213         
Deferred inflow of resources - actuarial OPEB 1,257,162         1,257,162         
Deferred inflow of resources - actuarial LRLIF 892,112            892,112            
Unamortized premium on general obligation debt -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,432,986         1,432,986         

Total liabilities 4,061,044         104,701            572,654            2,693,577         475                   7,611                -                    925,663            8,365,725         78,584,305       86,950,030       

Fund balance/Net position     
Net investment in capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    24,879,229       24,879,229       
Net position -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    337,506            251,276            -                    588,782            18,796,005       19,384,787       
Fund balances:

Restricted for debt service -                    -                    -                    -                    2,286,198         -                    -                    -                    2,286,198         (1,863,692)        422,506            
Restricted for capital projects -                    -                    -                    4,060,150         -                    -                    -                    -                    4,060,150         (4,060,150)        -                    
Retricted for OPEB -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    7,023,619         7,023,619         
Restricted for student financial assistance -                    -                    133,286            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    133,286            -                    133,286            
Restricted for student organizations 865,980            865,980            

Nonspendable for prepaid items 40,147              1,507                -                    269,717            -                    -                    -                    -                    311,371            (311,371)           -                    
Assigned - Designated for operations 7,425,000         345,572            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    7,770,572         (7,770,572)        -                    
Assigned - Designated for capital projects 3,033,603         3,033,603         (3,033,603)        -                    
Assigned - Designated for State aid fluctuations 330,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    330,000            (330,000)           -                    
Assigned - Designated for subsequent years 495,000            669,809            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,164,809         (1,164,809)        -                    
Assigned - Designated for subsequent year 5,133,733         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    5,133,733         (5,133,733)        -                    

Budgetary basis fund balance/net position 13,423,880       1,016,888         133,286            7,363,470         2,286,198         337,506            251,276            -                    24,812,504       27,896,903       52,709,407       

Reserve for encumbrances 364,406            -                    -                    775,930            -                    25,861              -                    -                    1,166,197         (1,166,197)        -                    

Total fund balance/net position 13,788,286       1,016,888         133,286            8,139,400         2,286,198         363,367            251,276            -                    25,978,701       26,730,706       52,709,407       

Total liabilities and fund balance/net position 17,849,330$     1,121,589$       705,940$          10,832,977$     2,286,673$       370,978$          251,276$          925,663$          34,344,426$     105,315,011$   139,659,437$   

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over  
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based  
on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
 
District Board 
Blackhawk Technical College District 
Janesville, Wisconsin 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
the business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Blackhawk Technical College District (the “College”), as of and for 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the College’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated December 22, 2025. The financial statements of the Blackhawk Technical 
College Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”), a discretely presented component unit, were not 
audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, and accordingly, this report does 
not include reporting on internal control over financial reporting or instances of reportable 
noncompliance associated with the Foundation. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the College’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the College’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the College’s internal control.  
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been 
identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the College’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the College’s 
internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose.   
 

 
Wipfli LLP 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
 
December 22, 2025 
 










































